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State of Flori. ORIGrNAl 
.tlublu 6erbia €ommi••ion 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: April 24, 1998 

TO: Steve C. Tribble, Director, Division of Administration 

FROM: Cleveland Ferguson, Ill, Staff Attorney, Division of Legal Services~ 
Alice Crosby, Paralegal, Division of Legal ServicJ!( 

RE: Docket No. 980098-WU - Initiation of show cause proceedings against Manatee 
Utilities, Inc. in Levy Cowtty for failure to file 1995 and 1996 annual reports in 
accordance with Rule 25-30.110(3), F.A.C., and failure to remit regulatory assessment 
fees for 1995 and 1996 in accordance with Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C. 

On February 27, 1998, the Commission issued Final Order No. PSC-98-0334-SC-WU, in 
which it ordered Manatee Utilities, Inc. (Manatee or utility) to show cause, in writing within 20 
days of the order, why it should not remit a penalty of $2,967 for failing to timely file its t 995 
and t 996 annual repons. 

The Order also required Manatee to show cause why it should not remit $24 t. 74 
consisting of a penalty of S 144.1 5, plus interest of $97.59 for failure to pay regulatory assessment 
fees from 1994 through September 1, 1996. The Order further directed the utility to immediately 
remit $576.61 in delinquent regulatory assessment fees for 1996 to the Commission. 

YEAR 

REGULA TORY ASSESSMENT FEES 

PENALTY FEES 

INTEREST 

1m 
$284.76 

J..m 

S29t.85 

TOTAL 

S71.19 

S65.49 

S421 .44 

S72.96 

S32.10 

S396.91 
Ct-JU --­
CTR 

The utility failed to timely respond to the Order, and in accordance with the Order. the 
---epenalties were deemed assessed without further action by the Commission. Pursuant to the Order. 
__ ....,sta .... ff made reasonable collection effons, consisting of two certified letters requesting payment. 

dated March 13, 1998, and March 31 , t 998. These efforts, however, were unsuccessful. 
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In light of the foregoing, we submit this matter to your office to forward the account to 
--.Ylhtee Department of Banking and Finance. Comptroller's Office. for funher collection efforts. 
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The events leading to this determination are outlined below for your convenience: 

I . Manatee Utilities, Inc. (Manatee or utility) is a Class C water utility operating in 
Levy County. Manatee provides water service to SO customers in Chiefland 
Cowny Eswes. In its 1994 annual report (the last report filed by the utility), the 
utility reported water operating revenues of $6,207, resulting in net operating loss 
of $6,934. 

2. In Order No. PSC-95-0222-FOF-WU, issued February 17. 1995, in Docket No. 
941122-WU. 1be Commission acknowledaed the abandonment of the utility by its 
owner. lames E. Benneu, and the appoinlment of Frank E. Woodward as receiver. 
On July 3, 1996, Mr. Woodward noticed the Commission of his intent to abandon 
Manatee. 

The Commission acknowledged Mr. Woodward's abandorunent effective 
September I. 1996. in Order No. PSC-96-1186-FOF-WU. issued September 20, 
1996. Levy County has been operatina the utility since that time through an 
independent contractor. Pursuant to Section 367.022(2), Florida Statutes, the 
utility is exempt under the operation of the county. Therefore, by Order No. PSC-
97-1545-FOF-WU. issued December 9, 1997, the Commission canceled Manatee' s 
certificate, Certificate No. 411-W. In that Order, the Commission noted that Mr. 
Woodward had neither filed the annual reports for 1995 and 1996, nor remitted 
the regulatory assessment fees for the same period. 

3. By letters dated July 26, 1996, July 28, 1997, November 19, 1997, and December 
29. 1997, staff notified Mr. Woodward that s.!nce he had not tiled the utility's 
1995 and 1996 annual reports. he was in apparent violation of Rule 25-30.110. 
Florida Adminislrative Code. The utility was given a final opportunity to file the 
annual reports by January 19, 1998. 

4. Manatee has failed to pay regulatory assessment fees since 1994. Notices lf 
delinquency for failure to remit regulatory assessment fees were mailed to M ·. 
Woodward on Apri115. 1996, May 30, 1997, and June 10. 1997. Mr. Woodward 
owes $576.61 in outstanding regulatory assessment fees up through Sept..;::tber I , 
1996. As of Febnwy 3, 1998, Mr. Woodward owes $241.74 ($144.15 in 
penalties and $97.59 in interest) for a totaJ of $818.35. 

5. On February 27. 1998, the Commission issued Final Order No. PSC-98-0334-SC­
WU, in which it ordered Manatee to show cause within 20 days why it should not 
remit a penalty of $2,967 for failing to file its 1995 and 1996 annual reports. The 
Commission further ordered Manatee to show cause why it should not remit 
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$41.74, consisting of a penalty of $144.15, plus interest of $97.59 for failure to 
pay regu1alory assessment fees from 1994 through September 1996. Finally, the 
Commission directed the utility to immediately remit $576.61 in delinquent 
regulatory assessment fees for 1996. 

5. By letters dated March 13, 1998 and March 31, 1998, we notified Mr. Woodward 
that because of the utility's failure to respond to the Order. the penalties had been 
deemed aaesaed and requested payment. Mr. Woodward failed to respond to these 
letters. 

Please find the following anachcd hereto: 

a . Certified lettc(, April 15, 1996 
b. Certified Letter, May 30, 1997 
c. Certified Letter, November 19, 1997 
d. Certified Letter, December 29, 1997 
c . Order No. PSC-98-0334-SC-WU issued February 27, 1998 
f. Certified Letter, March 17, 1998 
g. Certified Letter, March 31, 1998 
h. State of Florida Office of the Comptroller Bureau of Auditing Delinquent 

Accounts Receivable Transmittal 

Manatee's mailing address is: 

Mr. Frank Woodward, Receiver 
Manatee Utilities, Inc. 
204 Villanova Court 
Archer, Florida 32618-9513 

cc: Division of Water and Wastewater (Dewberry,. Gilchrist) 
Division of Records and Reporting 
Division of Administration (Sewell. Lake) 
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WU360 
Mr. Praat Woodward 
M•-. UtWdll, a.. 
P. 0 . Boa 2216 
Cbieftaad. PL 32626-2216 

tnYa ,..._.. DtUaoa 
DIVIIIOH 01 ADNINIInAnON 
c.,.. a.. om. c::­
....... 0111 ... -... 
Tt' t PL DWN1M 
<Dl•IWDD 

April ., . 1996 

QE' INOtJENT NO'DCJi • WAID tli1LlTY 

AccorcliDI co die Cmwnfpim's recanll, your 1995 ........,_7 ..._ ..... F• Filma has 
DOC beaa received tor lbl period _. .... DeceiiiMr 31, 1995, wldcb wu due oa March 31 . 
1996. Tbia il co ldvill diM pu11111111 co Florida Law, a.... ll 12" per llllllllll, plus a 
'" peaalty for ada 30-day period or fndioD lbereof .., co a mximum of 25". will be 
usased apirw aay .. ..,_. - due. A ltqulaiDry Allalllll'lll Fee Realm must 
be tiled repnllaa of ....... cbere ... liD maa. co report. 

If your Replar.ory A••- Fee Filial il DOl received iD dlia otncc by April 29, 1996. 
your cenitlcar.e may bl caDCelld aad your ICCOUIII refa"red ro die Commission's Division 
of Lep1 Senic:a for lppi'Oprilll ICiioa. 

Should you .. ve aay ~. p.._ COIIIKl Mn. Lori FruldiD ll (904) 413-626·;, 

LF: rafn.lllll 
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CommillioMn: 
JUUA L. JotoGoN. ~ 
SUSAN F. CL.Wt 
J. TEUY D£AS0N 
Joe GARCIA 
DIANE K. KJai.DG 

CDI DUD MAIL 
UTVRN lliCIIPr RIQUISTID 
P.w1157521 

Mr. Fnak Wooclwlrd 
Mm , 1 Utilitia.lac. 
P.O. Box2216 
CbieftiDd. FL 32626-2216 
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May 30,1991 

DMsJONOI LIOA1. SU\1CES 
~S. DAV1S 
Dluc"roR 
(904)413~199 

AccorcliJia to our records. Mm • Utili1ia. IDe. Ml DDI plid repllloly Ulellmellt fees 
(RAfs) for 1995, • NquiNd by SeclioD 367.145, F1orida S...... "--to Rule 25·30.120(2). 
Florida AdmiDi..aw Code. RAfs ..... be plid by Marcia 3la of llda ,... The CommiuioD may 
imJ)C* tdrninillrllivc peaahia pi• iDtaNII for DOIICOIIIpliaDCt. a provided for UDder Rule 2'· 
30.120(7). Florida Admini...aw Code. Std'bM clelenDiald tbl& M--e- Utilities. IDe. owes the 
followiq: 

1995 $214.76 

PENALTY 
AND 

fNITiJW 

$116.75 

TOTAL 

S40t.St 

Please IUbmit e. be'mce owed by chick made .,.,..,._ to die Florida Public Service 
Commislioo. Your..,._. ilctue oa or bdn J- I o. 1991, md sbouJcl be mailed wida a copy 
of this leacr to die a-offi..a Seniell. F1oridl Public Semce C'4mmillioa. 2S.O Sb~ 
Oak Boulewrd, TaJW:· 11, Florida 32399-0150, Aaen~r.: Ewlya SeweU. 

CAPfTAL ClaCLI Orne& CDITD. 2M SIRIMAU OAKicMJUVAU. TALl..& .. Mil. n..Jlltf.OIM 
A• A ....... A~ Ous,...., ~ ...... &oeeiCOM'ACT.,.C.ITATLJLl"S 



Mr. Fruk Woodwlrd 
Pap2 
May 30,1997 

Punuant to Rule 25-30.120(7)(aX2), Florida Adminillnliw Code, Manalee Utilities. lnc. 
has an onaoina responsibility to pay ill._ of oae pen:eaa every tbiny days oa cbe Wlplid balance 
of the RAfs. PI- be • ..,. tbll tbe abow-rer.aeuced IIDCMmll have.,_. calculated u of June 
1, 1997. The IIDOI-OMd .. subjecl eo r.henp llld Uaf IT O¥W timl,llld 1ftY delay iD s-Y~D~Dt 
Pill J.- 10, 1997, _,.-;a,_ eo a...-_,.., FWibra..., if ...... g not m.cte by 
the.._ indkrard ia .......... dill Dmliaa ofl.epl S.W. will iaitiiM lbow caute pmceedinp 
IDd recomiMDII Mil rn .. ofba iD aa~~ of dill c11i1J-. ,..._to Rule 25-30.120. Florida 
Admini*lliw Coct.. lfrbow _.. JncW'• .. illitilltd, .t dill ulility g Couad to be iD 
violaliOD ofCftN!!ieke naJ-.,..... eo s.tioa 367.161, Flarida S..., tbe CommilliOD is 
aulboriz.t eo i"f • a-of• eo 15,000 I:Jr -=Ia day tbl viollliaD COIIIiD ... 

,._ c1o DOt lwli.., eo CO'!..,.. ... (9CM) 413-4199, if)VU ~~ave_, qt.-ioaa reprdina 
file matten diiCUIIT II ~bow. 

Siacaly, 

ALC:mw 

cc:: Divilioa of Adminillnlioa (Sewell) 
Division orw ... & w ....... (Oildlrill) 
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Commissioners: 
JUUA l. JOHNSON, CHAIU4AN 
J. TEUY D£AS0N 
SUSAN F. C1.AaJt 
DIANE K. K.IEsUNO 
Joe GAAClA 

Mlnltee Utilities, IDe. 

November 19, 1997 

Mr. Frank E. Woodw•cl, R.ec:eiver/0... 
204 VilliDova Driw 
Arcbcr, Florida 32611-9513 

Re: Mwww Utilidel. IK. 

Mr. Woodwlad: 

CAPrT AL Cracu omce CENTER 
2'40 SHUNAIU) OAK Bouuv A1t.0 
T AL.WV.SSEE. FL 32399~.,0 

CER11F1ED MAIL- P 263 S12 S90 
REn1RN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Our reccxda inclic- rbat by Order No. PSC-95~-FOF-WU, you were appointed the 
receiver for tbe above refaeoc:ed utility and thai by Order No. PSC-96-1186-FOF-WU the 
Commission ldalowledpd )'OUI' ~ efl'ective September I, 1996. You are still 
responsible a 61iq tbe 1996 Aluwl1 Report. Until tbe 1996 Auua1 Rcpon is filed in accordance 
with Rule 25-30.110, Florida Adminillnlive Code, tbe utility is in violation and is accNina 
penalties. 

lf tbe 1996 Aaaull Rlpaft is not &led by November 26, 1997, tbe Division of Lep1 Services 
will recommeod dill the Coami-ion initiate a sbow cau1e proceo.tina and ~mmcod funher fines 
in excess of the daily ...re. 1C you have aay quelliona rcprdi.q thiJ maftCr p1eue contact m: at 
(ISO) 413-6185. 

CF/lw 

cc: Division ofLepJ Services (VKCarO) 
Division of Water aad Wucewa&cr (Dewbmy) 

le__.J. .... CONTACTiJ'!C.ST4 Tl.fLl S 
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DIANE K. KJESUNO 
JOE GAACIA 
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December 29, 1997 

MIMtee Utilities. Inc. 
Mr. Fnllk E. WoodwMI, Receiver/Owner 
204 Villmova Drive 
Archer, Florida 32611-95 1) 

CAPIT .\1. ClllCLE OHICE Ct"' fflt 
~ ~40 SHU~ O.u. Bo\;L~ II -'AD 
T AU.AHASSEE, FL 12399~850 

CERmlED MAJL- P 263 S72 603 
RETIJRN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Our records indiclle chat by Order No. PSC-95.0222-FOF-WU, you were appointed the 
receiver for me above referenced utility and that by Order No. PSC-96-1186-FOF-WU. the 
Commission ~~eknowledpd your abudonment effective Sepcember I. 1996. The 1995 Annual 
R.epon should have been submitted to the Commiuion by March 31, 1996. Therefore. you remain 
responsible for filiDa the 1995 Annual Report. Until the 1995 Annual Repon is filed in accordance 
with Rule 2S-30.110, Florida Adminislnbve Code, lhe utility is in violation and is ac:cruan& 
penalties. 

If the 1995 Alllgi Report is not tiled by J-.y 9, 1991, lbc Division of LepJ Services wa: I 
recommend that lbc Commiuioa initia&e a sbow cauJC proceedina aDd recommend further tines i1 1 

excess of the daily rate. If you have lilY qualions reprdina this rnauer please contact me at c 8 SO 1 

413-6115. 

CF!lw 

cc: Division of Wacer and WU~CWater (Dewberry) 

I ·CFSHOCAU\MANAL£n.CF 

1....- [ ..... COI'ohCT 4 1SC.ST 'U.f"Ll 'i 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Initiatlon of show cause 
proceedin9s a9ainst Manatee 
Utilities, Inc., in Levy County 
for failure to file 1995 and 
1996 annual reports in 
accordance with Rule 25-
30.110(3), F.A.C., and failure 
to remit regulatory assessment 
fees tor 1995 and 1996 in 
accordance with Rule 25-30.120, 
F.A.C. 

DOCKET NO. 980098-WU • 
ORDER NO. PSC-98-0334-SC-WU 
ISSUED: february 27, 1998 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

·JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CI.ARI< 

JOE GARCIA 
£ . LEON JACOBS, JR. 

ORQER TO SHOW CAUSE ANQ 
REQUIRING IMHEQIAIE FILING OF AUNUAL REPORTS, 

PAXMENT OF REGUL&TORX ASSESSMENT FEES. AND 
ALL A$SOCIATED PENALTIES ANQ INTEREST 

BX THE COMMISSION: 

BACKGROUNQ 

Manatee Utilities, Inc., (Manatee or utility) is a Class c 
water utility that serves approximately 50 customers in Chiefland 
County Estates in Levy County. The utility operated under 
Certificate No. 411-W since December 9, 1983. Accord1n9 to the 
utility's 1994 annual report, the utility had total gross revenues 
ot $6,207 with a net operatin9 loss ot $6,934. 

In Order No. PSC-95-0222-FOF-WU, issued Febr u•ry 17, l99S, 1n 
Docket No . 941122-WU, the Commission acknowledged the abandonment 
of the utility by its owner, James E. Bennett, and the appointment 

0 2 7 0 0 FEB 27 : 
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of Frank E. Woodward as receiver. On July 3, 1996, Mr . Woodward 
noticed the Commission of his intent to aban~on Manatee . 

The Commission acknowled;ed Mr. Woodward's abandonment 
effective September 1, 1996, in Order No. PSC-96-1186-FOF-WU, 
issued September 20, 1996. Levy County has been operatinq the 
utility since that time throuqh an independent contractor. 
Pursuant to Section 367.022(2), Florida Statutea, the utility is 
exempt under the operation of the county. Therefore, by Order No. 
PSC-97-1545-FOF-WU, issued December 9, 1997, the Commission 
canceled Manatee's certificate, Certificate No. 411-W. In that 
Order, the Caa.ia8ion noted that Mr. Woodward had neither filed the 
annual reports tor 1995 and 1996, nor remitted the requlatory 
as•e•• .. nt tee• tor the same period. Thia Order addreaaea these 
issuea. 

1995 AND 1996 ANNUAL REPQIT! 

Rule 25-30.110, Florida Adaliniatrative Code, requires 
utilities subject to the Commission's jurisdiction as ot December 
31 ot each year to file an annual report on or before March 31 of 
the follovin; year. Requeata for extension of time must be in 
vritin9 and muat be filed before March 31. One extension of 30 
days ia automatically granted. A further extension may be granted 
upon shovin9 ot qood cause. Incomplete or incorrect reports are 
conaidered delinquent, with a 30 day grace period in which Lo 
supply the missin9 information. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.110(6) (c), Florida Administrative Code, 
any utility that tails to file a timely, complete annual report is 
subject to penalties, absent demonstration of good cause for 
noncompliance. The penalty set out tn Rule 25-30.110(7), florida 
Administrat~ve Code, tor Class C utilities is 53 . 00 per day . We 
have calculated the penalty based on the number ot days elapse~ 
since March 31 and the date of the agenda. The date of the agendo~ 
is included in computing the number of daya elapsed. We note tha1 
the penalty will still accrue until the utility files its annua. 
reports. 

By letters dated July 26, 1996, July 28, 1997, November 19, 
1997, and December 29, 1997, staff notified Mr. Woodward that sin:e 
he had not filed the utility's 1995 and 1996 annual reports, he w's 
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in apparent violation of Rule 25-30.110, florida Administrative 
Code. The utility was given a final opportunity to file the annutl 
reports by Janutry 19, 1998. 

SUMMARY AND FINDINGS OF ANNUAL RtPOBT VIOLATIONS 

Pursutnt to Section 367.021(12), Floridt Stttutel, Hr. 
Woodward, as the former receiver for Manatee, is charqed with the 
knovledqe of the Commission's rules and statutes. Additionally, 
•[i]t is a common maxim, familiar to all minds thtt 'ignorance of 
the law• will not excuse any person, either civilly or criminally . " 
Barlow y. Unittd Statea, 32 U.S . 404, 411 (1833). Thus, any 
intentional act, such as the utility's failure to timely file its 
annual report, would meet the standard tor a •willful violation.• 
In Order No. 24306, issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL 
titled In Bli Inyea(igation Into The Praptr Applica;ion o! Rule 25-
14.003. F.A.C .• Beleting Tg Tax Styinga Befynd Cgr 1988 tnd 1989 
Fgr GTE Flgrid.l. Ins., the COIIIIillion, havin9 found that the 
company had not intended to violate the rule, nevertheless found it 
appropriate to order it to show cause why it should not be fined, 
statin9 that ••willful' Lmplies an intent to do an tct, and this is 
distinct from an intent to violate a statute or rule.• ~at 6. 

In consideration of the foreqoinq, Hr. Woodward, as former 
receiver tor Manatee, is ordered to show cause, in writing, within 
20 days why he should not remit a penalty in the •mount of $2,967 
($2,040 Cor 680 days x $3.00 per day for 19951 and $927 for 309 
dtyl x $3.00 per day for 1996) for violation of Rule 25-30.110, 
Florida Administrative Code, by failinq to tile the utility' 5 
annual reports for 1995 and 1996. Hr. Woodwtrd shall immediately 
file the utility's annual reports for 1995 and 1996, and is hereby 
on notice that further violations of Rule 25-30.110, Florida 
Administrat~ve Code, will result in further action by the 
Commission. 

1994 AND 1995 R£GUL6TORX ASSESSMENT fEES 

In establishinq rates, the Commission inc1ude5 in ltj 

determit.ation of the revenue requirements the utility's obligatio., 
to pay requlatory •••~••ment fees. However , this utillty ha~ 
failed to pay requlatory assessment fees since 1994 . 
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Pursuant to Section 350.113(4), Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-
30 . 120(5) (a), Florida Administrative Code, a statutory penalty plus 
interest shall be assessed aqainst any utility that tails to timely 
pay its requlatory assessment fees, in the followinq manner: 

1. 5 percent of the fee if the failure is 
tor not more than 30 days, with an 
additional 5 percent for each additional 
30 days or fraction thereof durinq the 
time in which failure continues, not to 
exceed a total penalty of 25 percent . 

2. The amount of interest to be charqed is 
lt for each 30 days or fraction thereof, 
not to exceed a total of 12t annum. 

In addition, pursuant to Sections 367 . 145(1) (b) and 367.161, 
Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.120(5) (b), Florida Administrative 
Code, the Coaaiaaion may impose an additional penalty upon a 
utility for failure to pay requlatory assessment fees in a timely 
manner. 

Notices of delinquency for failure to remit requlatory 
assessment feea were mailed to Mr. Woodward on April 1 !\. 1996, 
May 30, 1997, and June 10, 1997. Mr. Woodward owes $!>76.61 in 
outstandinq requlatory assessment fees up throuqh September 1. 
1996. As of February 3, 1998, Mr . Woodward owes $241 . 74 ($144.15 
in penalties and $97.59 in interest) for a total of 5818 . 35. 

We have calculated the penalty and interest based on the 
number of days elapsed since the respective requlatory assessments 
were due and the date of the aqenda . The date of the aqenda is 
included in. computinq the amount of time elapsed . We note th.tt 
penalties and interest continue to accrue until the utility pays 
the delinquent requlatory assessment fees. 

Requlatory assessment fees are intended to cover the costs 
incurred in our requlation of utilities. Apparently, Mr . Woodward 
has no inclination to pay the tees voluntarily, nor does it appear 
that he is makinq a qood faith effort toward payment. As stated 
previously, Mr. Woodward, as receiver tor Manatee, is charqed with 
the knowledqe of the Commissi on's rules and statutes. Thus, t he 
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intentional act of failinq to remit regubtory assessment fees 
would meet the standard for a •willful violation.• Accordingly, 
Mr. Woodward, as former receiver for Manatee, ia ordered to show 
cauae, in writing, within 20 days why he should not remit penalties 
and interest in the amount of $241.74, for his failure t o remit the 
requlatory assessment fees for 1995 and 1996. Further, 
Mr. Woodward is ordered to immediately remit a total of $576.61 in 
delinquent re9ulatory aaseasment fees for 1995 and 1996. 

BESPQNSI TO OBQ£8 TO SHQW CAUSE ANQ CLOSING TH£ pocKET 

Mr. Woodward's response to this Order to Show Cause must 
contain specific alleqations of fact and law. Should Mr. Woodward 
file a timely written response that raises material questions of 
fact and requeats a hearin9 purauant to Section 120.57(1), Florida 
Statutes, further proceedin9s shall be scheduled before a final 
determination on this matter is made. If he responds timely but 
doea not requeat a hearin9, our staff will prepare and present a 
recommendation to us re9ardin9 the disposition of this proceedin9, 
and the Docket shall not be closed. If he responds to this Order 
by filin9 the annual reports, remittinq the regulatory assessment 
fees, and all associated penalties and interest, the Docket shall 
be closed administratively. 

A failure to file a timely written response to this Order 
shall constitute an admission of the facts herein al l eged and a 
waiver of the ri9ht to a hearing. In the event Mr . Woodward fails 
to file a timely response to this Order, the penalties and intent 
are deemed asaessed with no further action required by t he 
Commission. 

In that event, if Mr. Woodward fails to respond to reasonable 
collection efforts by our staff, the collection of fees, penalties , 
and 1ntere8t shall be referred to the Comptroller's offi ce for 
further collection efforts . Reasonable collection efforts shall 
consist of two certified letters requesting payment from t he 
utility . Referral of this matter to the Comptroller's office wou l d 
be based on the conclusion that further collection efforts by our 
staff would not be coat effective. After referral to t he 
Comptroller's office, this docke~ shall be closed . 

Baaed on the foregoing, i t i s therefore, 
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ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Collllliuion that Mr . 
Woodward, as fooaer receiver of Manatee Utilities, Inc., shall show 
cause, in writinq, within 20 days why he 1hould not remit a penalty 
in the amount of $2,967 for violation of Rule 25-30.110, Florida 
Administrative Code, by failing to file the annual reports for 1995 
and 1996. It is further 

ORDERED that Mr. Woodward, aa former receiver of Manatee 
Utilitiea, Inc., ahall immediately file the utility's annual 
reporta for 1995 and 1996. It is further 

ORDERED that Mr. Woodward shov cause, in vritinq, within 20 
daya vhy he ahould not re.it a penalty in the a.ount of $144.15 and 
intereat in the ..aunt of S97. 59 for violations of Rule 25-
30.120(5) (b), FloridA Adminiatrative Code. It ia further 

ORDERED by that Mr. Woodward i..ediately remit $576.61 in 
delinquent requlatory aaaeaaMnt feea for 1995 and up throuqh 
Septe.ber 1, 1996. It ia further 

ORDERED that any respon1e to this Order to Show Cause must 
contain specific allegation• of fact and law. It is further 

ORDERED that any responae to thia Order to Show Cause be filed 
with the Director of the Division of Records and Reportinq within 
20 days of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that in the event that Mr. Woodward files a written 
response which raise• material questions of fact and requests a 
hearinq pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, further 
proceedinqa may be scheduled before final determination is made. 
It is further It ia further 

ORDERED that if Mr. Woodward fails to file a timely response 
to thil Order to Show Cause, such failure shall constitute an 
admission of the facts alleqed in the body of this Order and a 
waiver of any riqht to a hearing. It is further 

ORuERED that if reasonable collection efforts acf 
un5ucceaaful, the collection of penalties and interest shall be 
forwarded to the Comptroller' 1 ofUce and the Docket shall be 
closed. It is further 
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ORDERED that if Mr. Woodward responds to this Order to Show 
Cause by filinq the annual reports, remittinq the requlatory 
assessment fees, penalties, and interest, the C:-cket shall be 
closed administratively. It is further 

ORDERED that any payment ot penalties shall be forwarded to 
the Comptroller's office for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund. 

By ORDEl of the Florida Public Service Commission this ~ 
day of Ftbruary, lUI. 

<SEAL) 

CF 

8 r 
Reportinq 

NQtiCE OF fURTHER PBQC££QINGS OR JUQICIAL R£VI£W 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569 (1), Florida Statutel, to notify parties of any 
administrati·•e hear1n9 or judicial review of COIIIftission orders t hat 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120 . 68, Florida Statutes. as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply . This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearin9 or judicial review will be 9ranted or result in the relief 
souqht . 

Mediation ruy be available on a case-by-case basis . It 
mediation is conducted, it does not affect a substantially 
interested person's ri9ht to a hearinCJ. 
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Thia order ia preliminary, procedural or intermediAte i.n 
nature. Any peraon whoae aubatantial intereata are affected by the 
action propoaed by thia order may file a petition for a formaL 
proceedinCJ, aa provided by Rule 2!-22.037(1), Florida 
Adainiatrative Code, in the for. provided by ~ule 2!-22.0)6(7) (a) 
and (f), Florida Adll1niatrative Code. Thia pet1t1on must be 
received by the Director, Diviaion of Recorda and Reporting, 2540 
Shwurd Oak Boulevard, Tallahaaaee, Florida 32399-0850, by the 
cloae of buaineaa on Mlrsh 11. 1111. 

Failure to reapond within the tiae aet forth above shall 
conatitute an adai11ion of all facti and a waiver of the riqht to 
a hearinCJ purauant to Rule 25-22.037 ( 3), Florida Adlliniatrative 
Code, and a default purauant to Rule 25•22.037(4), Florida 
Adainiatrative Code. Such default 1hall be effective on the day 
sublequent to the above date. 

If an adveraely affected peraon faila to reapond to tnia order 
within the tt.e preacribed above, that party say requeat judicial 
review by the Florida Supr ... Court in the caae of any electric, 
gaa or telephone utility or by the Firat Oiatrict Court of Appeal 
in the case of a water or waatewater utility by filinq a notice of 
appeal with the Director, Oiviaion of Recorda and Reporting, and 
tiling a copy of the notice of appeal and the filin9 fee with the 
appropriate court. Thil filinq auat be co.pleted within thirty 
( 30) daya of .the effective date of this order, pursuant to Rule 
9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 



Commiuionen: 
JULIA L. JoHNsoN, CHAIRMAN 
J. TEuv DEAsoN 
SUSANF.CLAIK 
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Man•tee Utilities. Inc. 
Mr. Frmk E. Woodward, Receiver 
204 VilliDova Drive 
~her. Florida 32611-95 13 

STATE Of FLoRIDA 

March 17, 1991 

CAI'IT A1. ClllCLE OmcE CENTEil 
2540 SHUNAaD OAK Boul.lv AllD 
T AU.AHASSEI!, FL 32399-0150 

CERTIFIED MAIL - P 263 sn 62S 
REnJRN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Re: Docket No. 910091-WU - Initiation of show caute proc:eedinp •pin• Manatee 
Utilities, IDe., for violatioa of Rule 25-30.110(3), F .A.C., Annual Report. and Rule 
25-30.120, F .A. C., Rqu1atory Aueament Fees 

Mr. Woodward: 

On February 27, 1991, the Florida Public Service Commission iuucd Order No. PSC-98-
0334-SC-WU requiriDa )'OU to lhow came, in writina. why you should not remit a penalty of $2,96 7 
for failina to file MaNtee Utilities. Inc.'s annual reports for 1995 IDd 1996 calculated u follows: 

ANNUAL REPORTS 

YEAR TIME ELAPSED PENALTY FEES 

1995 680 cia~(@ $3/day) $2,040 

1996 309 days (@ $3/day) $927 

The Order further directed you to immediately remit a total of S.S76.61 in delinque11t 
reauJatory assessment fees. 1be Commission also ordered you to show cause why you should n••t 

1...._.1-tUit CONTACT~.5T A TE.fLl S 



Manatee Utilities, Inc. 
Paae2 
March 17, 1998 

remit an estimated penalty of$241.74 for failina to remit rrgulatory assessment fees from 1994 
throup September I, 1996 u outlined below: 

YEAR 1995 1996 

RIGULA TOllY AIIIIIMINT $214.76 S291 .8S 
na 

PINALTYniS $71.19 sn.96 
I.NTUIIT S6S.49 $32.10 

TOTAL $421 .44 S396.91 

Tbe unounta of the rep1a&ory ...ument fen and penalties are an ntimate calculated 
throuah September I, 1996, the dale the Commiuion AICOpiztd your abandonment purauant •u 
Order No. PSC-96-1116-FOF· WU. Tbe t1dmated in"'"' ia OJlg\&lMfd "'-'•• ft~ \ \ ~ 

Y~~~\M~~ ~~ ~M~ ~~byMwchl6~ \~t. 
~-~ ~ \lRA t.\t' ~ ~ ~ ~ \u ~how Cau., the total penalty and interest 
~l tft ~~ \t~ fn ~with Order No. PSC·91.0334·SC·WU. 

Pleuc submit payment in the amount of Sl, 78S.3S payable to the Florida Public Service 
Commission. Payment should be mailed with 1 copy of this letter by March 30, 1998, to the 
Division of AdmiDiJiralion. B.-a of FiJCal Scrvic:es, Florida Public Service Commission. 2540 
Shwnard Oak Bou1cvanl, Tal!eloenet:, Florida, 32399.0850, Attention: Evelyn Sewell. 

If paymeat il DOt received by March 30, 1998, the Commission will refer this matter to the 
CompaoUcr's Ofllcc for funber collection efforts. If you have any qucstlons, please contact me at 
(850) 413-6185. 



Manatee Utilities, Inc. 
Pagel 
March 17, 1998 

CF/lw 

cc: Division of Records aDd R.eportina 
Division of Water md Wutewaler (Dewbeny, Gilchrist) 
Divilioo of Admiailullioo (SeweU, Lake) 

l~.CP 



Commissionen: 
JUUA l. JoHNSON, CHAIRMAN 
J. TEUY DEAsoN 
SUSAN F. CL.ARK 
JOE GARCIA 
E. LEON JACOBS 

Mr. Frank E. Woodward. Receiver 
Manatee Utilities. IDe. 
204 Villanova Drive 
An:her, Florida 32618-95 13 

STAn: OF FLoRIDA 

March 31, 1991 

{) .)1 ., c- -r . ·J ") l.l , ,, 
CAPrT Al. ClltCLf OFFlCE CENTER 
2$40 StiUMAJU>OAK BouUVAAD 
T AU.AHASSEE, Fl32399.01$0 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 
FINAL NOTICE 

RE: Docbt No. 910098-WU - Initiation of show caue proceedinp apinlt Manalce Utilities, 
Inc. iD Levy CouDty for failure to file 1995 mel 1996 umual reports iD KCOrdance with 
Rule 25-30.110(3). F.A.C .• mel failure to remit repa.&ory .. eument fees for 199S and 
1996 iD ~with Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C. 

Dear Mr. Woodwii'Cl: 

On Fetxu.y 27, 1991, die Florida Public Service Commission iuued Order No. PSC-91..0334-SC­
WU requiriq you to show caue, in writiaa. why you should DOC remit a penalty of$2.967 for failing to 
file M"etee Utilities, IDe. 's umual report1 for 1995 and 1996 calculaled u follows: 

YEAR 
1995 

1996 

ANNUAL REPORTS 

TJMIJI.APSED 

610 days(@ $3/day) 

309 days(@ $3/day) 

PENALTY DES 

$2,040 

$927 

The Order fUnbcr diJec:ted you to immediately remit a total ofSS76.61 in delinquent regullltory 
assessment fees. :be Commission also ordered you to show caUIC why you should not 
remit an estimated penalty of$241.74 for failina to remit replalory auesament fees &om 1994 throJr,h 
September 1, 1996 u outlined below: 

YEAR 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES 

PENAL TV FEES 

INTEREST 

TOTAL 

1m 
$214.76 

$71.19 

$65.49 

$421.44 

UM 
$291 .85 

$72.96 

$32.10 

$396.91 

I• ..... 1.-... CONT 4CT'If'SC.sT 4 TLFL l:S 
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The amounts of the rqulatory llleSIIDCilt fees and penalties are an estimate calculated 
throup Scpcember I, 1996, the dire the Commiuion recopized your abuldonment pu~S'Wlt to 
Order No. PSC-96-1116-FOF-WU. The eacimated iDICiat is calculated throuab February 3, 1998. 

Yow rapae to tbe Older to Show C... aboulcl hPe been submitted by Mareh 16, 1998. 
Bec:au1e you did DOt file a timely feiiMlC* to the Order to Show Caule, the total penalty and interest 
amounts are deemed levied iD ~with Order No. PSC-~3~SC-WU. 

Pleue submit .-YJDCDt iD tbe IIDOWI1 of$3,715.35 payable to the Florida Public: Service 
Commiuioa. PayiDIIII abou.ld be mailed with a copy of tbil leaer by Mlrc:b 30, 1991, to the 
Divisioo of AdmiDillnllioD. Burau ofFiJcal Servicca. Florida Public Service Commillion, 2S40 
ShUIDIId OK 8oulewrd, TaJWw rn. Florida. 32399-0150, Atteatioa: Evelyn Sewell. 

If paymcat is DOt received by April 13, 1991, the Commiuion wiU refer this matter w !he 
ComptroUer'a Oftlce for fUrther collection effons. If you have any questions. pleuc contact me at 
(8SO) 413-6185. 

~~ Cleveland Ffk 
Staff Attorney 

CF!lw/dr 

cc: Divisi.>a of Records and ReportiDa 
Division ofW.rcrand Wurewatcr (Dewbeny, Gilc:hriSI) 
Division of Adminiscndion (Sewell, Lake) 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICI OF THE COMPTROLLER 

IURIAU OF AUDITING 
DILINOUINT ACCOUNTS RICIIVAILI TRANSIIInAL 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 

AGENCY: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DATE: 04/30/98 

CONTACT: EVELYN H. SEWEU, CHIEF, BUREAU OF FISCAL SERVICES 

PHONE NUMBER: 413-6263 

SAMAS ACCOUNT CODE: 61 20 2 573003 610000 00 000300 
61 74 1 000331 610000 00 001200 

WOODWARD FRANK 
.we aa LDI'GM ... MUL&eavv.-

MANATEE UTILITIES, INC., 204 VILLANOVA COURT, ARCHER. FLORIDA 31611·9S 13 

-ill a 

§ 367.121, F.S. RuJe 2S-30.110, F.A.C. 
§ 367.161, F.S. 

-ill a 

WfC£21 I CMDIIM 

NARJ:ausi 

$2,967 

NkUit¥&-u mwu 

031J li9S 
iMitli¥11&1 ,,,_,, UWWf'AtiWI 

199S AND 1996 ANNUAL REPORTS 
Mf IM'WI&-...iiirii IRZCULdC' •••YWat.PW&Ii liDUa 

:&Dum &tw: ... UWWWNOWf&UWAWiiE 

Hf·.U.--NKW .. 
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$2.967 
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